language was ambiguous. 
PURA may prescribe civil penalties for accident reporting violations of not more than
five hundred dollars ($500) for each offense, per the statute. UI committed a total of
five distinct offenses. As a result, PURA prescribed a fine of two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500) for violations of accident reporting requirements.

https://www.dpuc.state.ct.us/dockcurr.nsf/(Web+Main+View/All+Dockets)?OpenView&StartKey=20-08-03
https://www.dpuc.state.ct.us/dockcurr.nsf/(Web+Main+View/All+Dockets)?OpenView&StartKey=20-08-03RE01